improving the Company’s operating efficiency, and laying a solid foundation for the Company’s rapid
development:

• Establishing a mergers and acquisition fund to screen and nurture new medical institutions for the
Company.

• Promoting the in-depth integration of the online and remote medical service with its offline medical
services to further enhance the efficiency of the Group’s operational management.

• Continuing to improve the medical service network in Beijing, Chengdu and the Guangdong-Hong
Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area to enhance the synergy and linkage among the medical institutions
in Guangdong-Hong Kong Area and mainland China.

• Repurchasing stocks to design and implement an equity incentive plan suitable for the Company’s
development.

• Making diversified investments to extend pediatric healthcare service chain.

52019 Interim Report

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Segment Revenue

We generate revenue primarily from providing (i) medical services, including pediatric services and
obstetric and gynecologic services; and (ii) hospital consulting services. The following table sets forth
a breakdown for the periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

(in thousands of RMB, except percentages)

Medical services 319,209 93.2% 250,494 92.1%
Hospital consulting services 19,214 5.6% 18,771 6.9%
Others(1) 4,065 1.2% 2,590 1.0%

Total 342,488 100.0% 271,855 100.0%

(1) Include revenue from cafeteria and gift shop sales at our medical institutions.

Medical Services

Our revenue from the provision of medical services consists of healthcare services fees and revenue
from pharmaceutical sales. The following table sets forth the revenue, cost of revenue, gross profit and
gross profit margin of our medical services for the periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

(in thousands of RMB, except percentages)

Revenue 319,209 250,494
Cost of revenue 212,039 148,207
Gross profit 107,170 102,287
Gross profit margin 33.6% 40.8%

6 New Century Healthcare Holding Co. Limited